

No. 23-9

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JEH C. JOHNSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

Counsel for Johnson & Johnson, Cilag GmbH International, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, LLC, Ethicon, Inc., Janssen Ortho LLC, Janssen Pharmaceutica NV, Johnson & Johnson (Middle East) Inc., and Ortho Biologics LLC

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER N. MANNING
SARAH M. HARRIS
MELISSA B. COLLINS
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

Counsel for Pfizer Inc., Pfizer Pharmaceuticals LLC, Pfizer Enterprises SARL, Pharmacia & Upjohn Company LLC, and Wyeth Pharmaceuticals LLC

JESSICA S. CAREY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
United States
(212) 373-3000*

*Counsel for Johnson & Johnson,
Cilag GmbH International,
Ethicon Endo-Surgery, LLC,
Ethicon, Inc., Janssen Ortho LLC,
Janssen Pharmaceutica NV,
Johnson & Johnson (Middle East)
Inc., and Ortho Biologics LLC*

JOHN B. BELLINGER III
DAVID J. WEINER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000*

ROBERT REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street,
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202-1370
(303) 863-2325*

*Counsel for GE Healthcare
USA Holding LLC, GE Medical
Systems Information
Technologies, Inc., and GE
Medical Systems Information
Technologies GmbH*

BETH S. BRINKMANN
MAUREEN F. BROWNE
DAVID M. ZIONTS
S. CONRAD SCOTT
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
*One City Center
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5312*

*Counsel for F. Hoffmann-La
Roche Ltd*

DAVID W. BOWKER
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
LEON T. KENWORTHY
DONNA M. FARAG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
*2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000*

*Counsel for Genentech, Inc.
and Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.*

PAUL S. MISHKIN
DAVID B. TOSCANO
CRAIG T. CAGNEY
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
LLP
*450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(202) 450-4292*

*Counsel for AstraZeneca
Pharmaceuticals LP and
AstraZeneca UK Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court Should Grant, Vacate, and Remand	2
II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Plenary Review.....	7
A. The Proximate-Causation Question on Direct ATA Liability Warrants Review.....	8
B. The Aiding-and-Abetting Question Warrants Review	9
C. The Decision Below Will Damage U.S. Interests and Warrants Review Now	11
CONCLUSION	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	9
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Diece-Lisa Indus. v. Disney Store USA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2634 (2023)	7
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	6
<i>Eagleson v. St. Anthony Hosp.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2634 (2023)	6
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3, 4
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	1, 2
<i>Rocket Mortg., LLC v. Alig</i> , 142 S. Ct. 748 (2022)	6
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023)	1-7, 12-13
Statute:	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	11
